
 

 

Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – January 16, 2024 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 
I.  Call to Order 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V. Public Participation 
 
VI.       Consent Agenda: All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and               
       will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these       
       items unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be 
                    removed from the agenda. 

A. Voucher list of bills totaling $2,323,024.15  
B. Minutes from the December 19, 2023, Special Meeting   

 
VII.  New Business 

A. An Ordinance providing for the issue of approximately $1,357,395 General Obligation 
Limited Tax Park Bonds, Series 2024A, for the payment of land for parks, for the building, 
maintaining, improving, and protecting of the same and the existing land and facilities of the 
District and for the payment of the expenses incident thereto, providing for the levy of a 
direct annual tax to pay the principal and interest on said bonds, and authorizing the sale of 
said bonds to the purchaser thereof. 

B. 2023 Amended Budget & Appropriation Ordinance - Ordinance #24-01 
C. Resolution 24-01 – Resolution Approving Outside Employment for the Manager of Soccer 
D. Sunset Renovation - Roof Bid Results 
E. Ackerman HVAC Equipment Purchase 
F. Ackerman Gymnastics Equipment Purchase 
G. LGPTA Ordinance Churchill Park – Ordinance #24-02 
H. Frank Johnson Center – Featherstone, Inc. January payout 
I. W.B. Olson December Pay Application 
J. Wight Pay Application #6 

 
VIII. Unfinished Business 

A. 2023-2025 Project Update(s) 
 

IX.    Staff Reports 

A. Finance Report (For information only) 
B. Staff Reports 

 



 

 

X.        Commissioners’ Reports 

 

XI. Adjourn to Executive Session 

Under Section 2 (c) 1 for discussion of the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, 
performance, or dismissal of specific employees or legal counsel of the district. 
 

XII. Reconvene to Open Session 

 

XIII.  Adjourn  

 



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

85 Asset Replacement Fund 5,162.00          

94 Capital Improvements Fund 1,953,886.51  

Recreation Fund 341,847.10 

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 1/16/2024

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as of 

the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 22,128.54$   

Report Total: 2,323,024.15$   
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User:

Printed: 01/09/2024 -  9:36AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00006.01.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

95997 Brake Repairs  80.55 01/15/2024 10-10-000-530340-0000

 80.55Check Total:

Vendor: 199285 Amoonjump4u.inc Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

21446331 Event Entertainment  1,164.00 01/17/2024 20-30-100-525500-0000

 1,164.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198951 Barrington Youth Baseball Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

10U Tournament Fees  595.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1112

 595.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202410 Bass/Schuler Entertainment Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Deposit Summer Break Entertainment  1,000.00 01/17/2024 20-26-000-525500-6809

 1,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199204 Carmel Dad's Club Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

12U/14U Tournament Fees  1,490.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1172

 1,490.00Check Total:

Vendor: 203001 CivicPlus LLC Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True

289733 Archive Social  2,594.00 01/17/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

 2,594.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115186 Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

2220084585 Tire Repair  65.00 01/15/2024 10-10-000-530340-0000

2220084652 Tire Repair  30.00 01/15/2024 10-10-000-530340-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/09/2024 -  9:36 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 95.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

Blanco Cafe Zupa-Staff Lunch  15.39 01/15/2024 20-00-000-585250-0000

Dikker Adobe-Subscription  21.24 01/15/2024 10-00-000-585100-0000

Dikker Amazon-Supplies  25.99 01/15/2024 10-00-000-530100-0000

Dikker Amazon-Supplies  110.62 01/15/2024 10-10-000-530100-0000

Dikker Beyond Catering-Staff Lunch  538.20 01/15/2024 10-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker Beyond Catering-Staff Lunch  538.20 01/15/2024 20-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker GE Chamber-Holiday Luncheon  75.00 01/15/2024 10-00-000-585800-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  25.98 01/15/2024 20-30-450-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  528.32 01/15/2024 20-30-450-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Event Supplies  68.79 01/15/2024 20-26-000-535500-6830

Lim Adobe-Subscription  21.24 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521600-0000

Lim Adobe-Event Supplies  60.19 01/15/2024 20-26-000-535500-6830

Lim Culligan-Water Service  93.17 01/15/2024 20-30-450-521600-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  14.99 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521600-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  10.88 01/15/2024 20-30-450-530300-0000

Lim Fresh Donuts-Meeting  17.50 01/15/2024 20-00-000-585250-0000

OKray Google-Storage  99.99 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray Adobe-Software  204.09 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray Yelp-Digital Advertising  90.00 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray Zoom-Virtual Meeting  40.00 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray 17Hats-Advertising  295.00 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray Identity Graphics-Business Cards  84.46 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray GE Chamber-Membership Dues  175.00 01/15/2024 10-00-000-585250-0000

OKray IPRA-Membership Dues  265.00 01/15/2024 10-00-000-585250-0000

OKray N2-Advertising  500.00 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  160.00 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray Daily Herald-Susbcription  119.00 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray Shuttershock-Cancel -229.00 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray SurveyMonkey-Survey Platform  900.00 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521600-0000

OKray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  13.00 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray Rival IQ-Social Media  329.00 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray Amazon-Supplies  44.97 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  234.60 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray iStockPhoto-Stock Photos  129.00 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray Identity Graphics-Business Cards  84.46 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray Intent Marketing-Supplies  59.00 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray GoDaddy-Domain Renewal  191.72 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray Quality Logo-Pens  381.66 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

OKray SP BYLR-Calendar  47.00 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/09/2024 -  9:36 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

OKray UPrinting-Envelopes  327.56 01/15/2024 20-00-000-521650-0000

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  237.60 01/15/2024 20-26-000-535500-6830

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  28.98 01/15/2024 20-26-000-535500-6830

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  364.24 01/15/2024 20-26-000-535500-6830

Semetko Fun Express-Event Supplies  88.70 01/15/2024 20-26-000-535500-6830

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  25.98 01/15/2024 20-26-000-535500-6830

Semetko Pete's-Staff Training  169.17 01/15/2024 20-00-000-585250-0000

Semetko Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  43.30 01/15/2024 20-26-000-535500-6830

Semetko Jewel-Event Supplies  558.50 01/15/2024 20-26-000-535500-6830

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  57.50 01/15/2024 20-30-300-530907-0000

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  139.50 01/15/2024 20-30-300-530907-0000

Semetko Jewel-Event Supplies  529.55 01/15/2024 20-26-000-535500-6830

Semetko Einnim-Event Vendor  471.75 01/15/2024 20-30-300-530907-0000

Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  53.30 01/15/2024 20-30-300-530907-0000

Semetko Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  35.00 01/15/2024 20-30-300-530907-0000

Semetko Red Cross-Training  36.00 01/15/2024 10-00-000-585815-0000

Semetko Jewel-Event Supplies  34.97 01/15/2024 20-30-300-530907-0000

Semetko Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  27.50 01/15/2024 20-30-300-530907-0000

 9,612.75Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros, Inc. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: True

#2 League Fees  129,855.68 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1127

#2 League Fees  51,962.25 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1123

 181,817.93Check Total:

Vendor: 203000 GotSport Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classic Fees  2,520.00 01/15/2024 20-21-000-525500-1125

 2,520.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: True

9730176964 Trailer Supplies  94.20 01/15/2024 20-00-000-541250-0000

9820505627 Trailer Supplies  152.60 01/15/2024 20-00-000-541250-0000

9887340546 Slide Latch  36.93 01/15/2024 20-30-200-530210-0000

9890978217 Drill Bit  5.88 01/15/2024 20-30-200-530210-0000

9901607003 Vacuum Bag  15.78 01/15/2024 20-30-200-530300-0000

 305.39Check Total:

Vendor: 141761 IAPD Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

Dues2024 Membership Dues  3,645.69 01/17/2024 10-00-000-585250-0000

Dues2024 Membership Dues  3,645.69 01/17/2024 20-00-000-585250-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/09/2024 -  9:36 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 7,291.38Check Total:

Vendor: 202290 Imaging Essentials Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

105748 Water Proof Media  164.00 01/17/2024 10-00-000-530100-0000

105748 Water Proof Media  165.97 01/17/2024 20-00-000-530100-0000

 329.97Check Total:

Vendor: 199814 JR. Badger Baseball Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

15U Tournament Fees  595.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1112

 595.00Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True

22379 Refrigerator  559.99 01/15/2024 20-30-350-541300-0000

24952 Ice Rink Supplies  65.34 01/15/2024 10-10-000-530300-0000

 625.33Check Total:

Vendor: 199036 Midwest Institute of Park Executives Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

Membership Dues  25.00 01/17/2024 10-00-000-585250-0000

 25.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202196 Palos Baseball Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

12U Tournament Fees  650.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1233

 650.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199602 Pizzo Native Plant Nursery Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

SI-22166 Seed Mixes  7,761.89 01/15/2024 10-10-000-521370-0000

 7,761.89Check Total:

Vendor: 172920 Quickscores LLC Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

232752 Online Scheduling  600.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1111

232752 Online Scheduling  100.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1112

232752 Online Scheduling  350.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1114

232752 Online Scheduling  1,000.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1120

232752 Online Scheduling  500.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1141

232752 Online Scheduling  750.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1232

232752 Online Scheduling  100.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1233

232752 Online Scheduling  350.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1235

232752 Online Scheduling  250.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1161

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/09/2024 -  9:36 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 4,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: True

2024-QB-4 IT Maintenance January 2024  1,890.00 01/17/2024 10-00-000-521400-0000

2024-QB-4 IT Maintenance January 2024  1,890.00 01/17/2024 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,780.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176971 Sam's Club Direct Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Class Supplies  109.58 01/15/2024 20-30-100-535500-0000

 109.58Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  20.29 01/17/2024 20-00-000-530100-0000

 20.29Check Total:

Vendor: 128351 The Fitness Connection Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: True

11072356 Equipment  5,162.00 01/17/2024 85-30-100-541300-0000

54883 Equipment Repairs  127.50 01/15/2024 20-30-100-530210-0000

 5,289.50Check Total:

Vendor: 199517 Uline Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

169915077 Vacuum Replacement  441.35 01/15/2024 20-30-100-530300-0000

 441.35Check Total:

Vendor: 202961 Ultimate Ninjas Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  6,710.00 01/15/2024 20-30-100-535500-0000

 6,710.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199170 US LAX Events Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

1224v2 Tournament Fees  14,700.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1172

 14,700.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202015 Village of Glen Ellyn Alarms Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

5464 False Alarms  200.00 01/17/2024 20-30-150-521300-0000

5466 False Alarms  50.00 01/17/2024 20-30-300-521300-0000

 250.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/09/2024 -  9:36 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 253,853.91

 27
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User:

Printed: 01/09/2024 -  8:40AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00005.01.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202550 Pepsi-Cola Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

49226814 Concessions  618.23 01/09/2024 20-30-300-530095-0000

 618.23Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 618.23

 1
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User:

Printed: 01/09/2024 -  7:58AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00004.01.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199217 Bloomingdale Park District Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Meet Fees  420.00 01/10/2024 20-21-000-525500-1170

 420.00Check Total:

Vendor: 203002 Arianna Latson Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Event Entertainment  150.00 01/10/2024 20-26-000-535500-6850

 150.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 570.00

 2
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User:

Printed: 01/04/2024 - 11:03AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.01.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

51231226 Pest Control  88.00 01/17/2024 20-30-300-521600-0000

55532801 Pest Control  60.00 01/17/2024 20-30-200-521600-0000

 148.00Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

62819161 Plumbing Repairs  495.00 01/17/2024 20-30-450-521600-0000

 495.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202673 Candice Arnold Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  249.11 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4610

 249.11Check Total:

Vendor: 199528 Baseball 365 Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

11U/12U Tournament Fees  2,380.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1233

 2,380.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202457 Laurie Bellmar Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 12/23 Mileage  109.38 01/17/2024 20-00-000-585270-0000

 109.38Check Total:

Vendor: 200762 Bluestem Ecological Services Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

3713 Clear Invasive Plants  3,720.00 01/17/2024 10-10-000-521370-0000

 3,720.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198825 Bricks 4 Kids Oak Brook Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: True

12112023 Winter Classes  800.00 01/17/2024 20-22-000-525500-2370

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/04/2024 - 11:03 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 800.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202751 Sharon Brown Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  173.16 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4610

 173.16Check Total:

Vendor: 202063 Jennifer Budny Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  62.28 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4610

 62.28Check Total:

Vendor: 200066 Walmart Capital One Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  122.35 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4610

Supplies  163.30 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4643

 285.65Check Total:

Vendor: 112895 Julie Carlson Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  246.91 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4610

 246.91Check Total:

Vendor: 112920 Carol Stream Park District Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

202312181930 League Fees  7.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1111

 7.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

11/3-12/6/2023 Electricity  68.10 01/17/2024 10-00-000-570100-0000

 68.10Check Total:

Vendor: 115272 Computer Explorers Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

23154/55 Winter Classes  1,260.00 01/17/2024 20-22-000-525500-2370

 1,260.00Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

11/2023 Gas  1,257.66 01/17/2024 20-30-200-570200-0000

11/2023 Gas  117.64 01/17/2024 20-30-150-570200-0000

11/2023 Gas  736.60 01/17/2024 20-30-500-570200-0000

11/2023 Gas  1,092.82 01/17/2024 20-30-450-570200-0000

11/2023 Gas  357.14 01/17/2024 20-30-300-570200-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/04/2024 - 11:03 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

11/2023 Gas  1,882.18 01/17/2024 20-30-100-570200-0000

11/2023 Gas  439.75 01/17/2024 20-30-350-570200-0000

 5,883.79Check Total:

Vendor: 202705 Construction & Geotechnical Material Testing, Inc. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

10782/870 Construction Inspections  8,037.50 01/17/2024 94-91-805-575180-0000

 8,037.50Check Total:

Vendor: 117803 Cindy Dayton Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  217.44 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4610

 217.44Check Total:

Vendor: 198843 Kimberly Dikker Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 10/23-12/23 Mileage  120.52 01/17/2024 20-00-000-585270-0000

 120.52Check Total:

Vendor: 118510 Lisa Marie DiMaggio Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  525.00 01/17/2024 20-22-000-525500-2358

 525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 123370 Elmhurst Park District Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

1253 Senior Day Trip  1,893.08 01/17/2024 20-25-000-525500-5702

 1,893.08Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: True

62363 Alarm Repairs  560.34 01/17/2024 20-30-100-521600-0000

 560.34Check Total:

Vendor: 198979 Ferguson Enterprises LLC #1550 Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

7531882 Bathroom Repairs  19.98 01/17/2024 20-30-300-530300-0000

7653816 Wax Rings  4.78 01/17/2024 20-30-200-530210-0000

7686121 Bathroom Repairs  107.49 01/17/2024 20-30-450-530300-0000

 132.25Check Total:

Vendor: 200723 FGM Architects Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

22-3556.01-12 Professional Services  11,597.59 01/17/2024 94-90-860-575180-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/04/2024 - 11:03 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 11,597.59Check Total:

Vendor: 202649 Martha Foley Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  131.68 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4610

 131.68Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros, Inc. Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True

Private Training  4,240.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1127

Winter Classes  7,140.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1126

Tournament Fees  7,026.86 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1127

 18,406.86Check Total:

Vendor: 202572 Samantha Gehringer Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True

Gymnastic Instruction  550.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1170

 550.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202911 Mary Ann Gorman Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  34.93 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4610

 34.93Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: True

9919939083 Bathroom Repairs  258.15 01/17/2024 20-30-200-541300-0000

9928659490 Bathroom Repairs  192.69 01/17/2024 20-30-200-541300-0000

9928659516 Bathroom Repairs -217.69 01/17/2024 20-30-200-541300-0000

9938985471 Multimeter  166.80 01/17/2024 20-30-450-530300-0000

 399.95Check Total:

Vendor: 132690 Greater Midwest Baseball Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

14U Tournament Fees  695.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1233

 695.00Check Total:

Vendor: 133300 Tracy Gustello Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  35.33 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4610

 35.33Check Total:

Vendor: 202350 Jennifer Hammer Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  153.99 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4610

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/04/2024 - 11:03 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Reimbursement Supplies  134.55 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4610

 288.54Check Total:

Vendor: 202326 Hitchcock Design, Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: True

31903 Professional Services  4,095.07 01/17/2024 94-91-870-575110-0000

 4,095.07Check Total:

Vendor: 199968 Hugh Johnson Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Boot Reimbursement  50.00 01/17/2024 10-00-000-585815-0000

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202784 Megan Kearns Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  50.14 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4610

 50.14Check Total:

Vendor: 202394 Joann Kim Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  31.45 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4610

 31.45Check Total:

Vendor: 202366 Carolyn Klein Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  68.72 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4610

 68.72Check Total:

Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  369.60 01/17/2024 20-22-000-525500-2310

 369.60Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: True

84931 Uniforms  226.44 01/17/2024 10-10-000-521370-0000

 226.44Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: True

22591 Cables  38.98 01/17/2024 20-30-100-530300-0000

25594 Pothole Repair  95.76 01/17/2024 10-10-000-550500-0000

25742 Carpet Tiles  373.92 01/17/2024 20-30-450-530210-0000

 508.66Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/04/2024 - 11:03 AM) Page 5
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Vendor: 202186 MyPlate2Yours, LLC Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: True

876 Winter Classes  530.00 01/17/2024 20-22-000-525500-2314

 530.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198916 Nameplate & Panel Technology Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

290823 Memorial Plaques  181.00 01/17/2024 20-00-000-530213-0000

 181.00Check Total:

Vendor: 161590 Nutoys Leisure Products Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

55094 Memorial Bench  1,872.00 01/17/2024 20-00-000-530213-0000

 1,872.00Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Business Solutions, LLC Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  249.23 01/17/2024 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  249.23 01/17/2024 20-00-000-530100-0000

 498.46Check Total:

Vendor: 199051 Out On A Whim Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  409.50 01/17/2024 20-30-100-525500-0000

 409.50Check Total:

Vendor: 117155 Paddock Publications Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

274285 Legal Publications  25.30 01/17/2024 10-00-000-521150-0000

 25.30Check Total:

Vendor: 202196 Palos Baseball Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

11U Tournament Fees  650.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1233

 650.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199054 Playpower LT Farmington, Inc. Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: True

1400278498 Playground Equipment  2,450.36 01/17/2024 94-90-000-575110-0000

 2,450.36Check Total:

Vendor: 202994 Roof Diagnostics, LLC Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: True

0113-23 Roof Inspection  1,800.00 01/17/2024 94-90-875-575110-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/04/2024 - 11:03 AM) Page 6
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 1,800.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: True

20470826 Pruners  706.40 01/17/2024 94-90-000-575170-0000

 706.40Check Total:

Vendor: 199963 SFC Chicagoland Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

881 Winter Classees  1,232.00 01/17/2024 20-22-000-525500-2314

 1,232.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178253 Debra Shakin Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  8.00 01/17/2024 20-24-000-535500-4643

 8.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

8253-6 Paint  116.98 01/17/2024 10-10-000-530600-0000

 116.98Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: True

200602 1/2024 District Phone Service  605.98 01/04/2024 10-00-000-570300-0000

200602 1/2024 District Phone Service  133.07 01/04/2024 10-10-000-570300-0000

200602 1/2024 District Phone Service  605.98 01/04/2024 20-00-000-570300-0000

200602 1/2024 District Phone Service  275.56 01/04/2024 20-30-100-570300-0000

200602 1/2024 District Phone Service  18.63 01/04/2024 20-30-150-570300-0000

200602 1/2024 District Phone Service  105.16 01/04/2024 20-30-300-570300-0000

200602 1/2024 District Phone Service  55.71 01/04/2024 20-30-500-570300-0000

 1,800.09Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  186.25 01/17/2024 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  186.25 01/17/2024 20-00-000-530100-0000

 372.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202948 Steam Learning LLC Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: True

0039 Winter Classes  1,700.00 01/17/2024 20-22-000-525500-2370

 1,700.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/04/2024 - 11:03 AM) Page 7
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Vendor: 199693 Suburban Elevator Company Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

7100548022 Elevator Repairs  225.00 01/17/2024 20-30-200-521600-0000

 225.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202335 The Davey Tree Expert Company Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

918238187 Tree Removal  1,555.00 01/17/2024 94-90-000-575170-0000

 1,555.00Check Total:

Vendor: 128351 The Fitness Connection Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: True

55125/32/64 Equipment Repairs  1,542.10 01/17/2024 20-30-100-521600-0000

 1,542.10Check Total:

Vendor: 137161 The Home Depot CRC/GECF Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False

Bleacher Repairs  37.95 01/17/2024 20-30-100-530300-0000

District Decorations  349.84 01/17/2024 10-10-000-550600-0000

Supplies  40.53 01/17/2024 10-10-000-530300-0000

 428.32Check Total:

Vendor: 200670 The Sweet Girls Desserts, LLC Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: True

1289 Event Supplies  400.00 01/17/2024 20-30-100-525500-0000

 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199170 US LAX Events Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False

1218-15 Tournament Fees  1,500.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1172

 1,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200675 Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False

5398 Walnut Park Light  3,929.49 01/17/2024 94-90-000-575110-0000

 3,929.49Check Total:

Vendor: 202015 Village of Glen Ellyn Alarms Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False

5417 False Alarms  200.00 01/17/2024 20-30-450-521630-0000

5421 False Alarms  200.00 01/17/2024 20-30-200-521630-0000

5422 False Alarms  50.00 01/17/2024 20-30-150-521600-0000

 450.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199088 W.B. Olson, Inc. Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: True

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/04/2024 - 11:03 AM) Page 8
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71810 Sunset Renovations  465,866.00 01/17/2024 94-91-930-575180-0000

 465,866.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199040 Wee Heart Music Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: True

1297 Winter Classes  2,668.40 01/17/2024 20-22-000-525500-2362

 2,668.40Check Total:

Vendor: 202957 WesSpur Tree Equipment, Inc. Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False

2706366 Equipment  681.80 01/17/2024 94-90-000-575170-0000

 681.80Check Total:

Vendor: 199143 West Suburban Baseball League Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False

League Fees  4,125.00 01/17/2024 20-21-000-525500-1233

 4,125.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202426 Wheaton Park District Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False

2023-079 Winter Classes  384.00 01/17/2024 20-22-000-525500-2364

 384.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 563,022.17

 68

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (01/04/2024 - 11:03 AM) Page 9
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User:

Printed: 12/28/2023 -  9:08AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00013.12.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: True

84432 Duffle Bags  821.72 12/28/2023 20-21-000-535500-1141

 821.72Check Total:

Vendor: 202218 Napa Auto Parts Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Fleet Supplies  178.19 12/28/2023 10-10-000-530340-0000

 178.19Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders, LLC Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True

22956 Tournament Officials  1,665.00 12/28/2023 20-30-100-525500-0000

 1,665.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

296448 Supplies  378.97 12/28/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 378.97Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 3,043.88

 4

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/28/2023 -  9:08 AM) Page 1
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cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00011.12.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202129 AEP Energy Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  2,238.43 12/27/2023 20-30-200-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  1,329.92 12/27/2023 20-30-450-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  236.40 12/27/2023 20-30-150-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  479.94 12/27/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  59.61 12/27/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  9,873.16 12/27/2023 20-30-100-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  383.66 12/27/2023 20-30-300-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  272.03 12/27/2023 20-30-350-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  1,545.43 12/27/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  843.04 12/27/2023 20-30-500-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  19.94 12/27/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  67.67 12/27/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  53.15 12/27/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  107.21 12/27/2023 20-00-000-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  26.59 12/27/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

11/6-12/7/2023 Electricity  220.24 12/27/2023 20-30-350-570100-0000

 17,756.42Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

51231223 Pest Control  99.00 12/27/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

52558726 Pest Control  249.00 12/27/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 348.00Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

331 Winter Classes  142.80 12/27/2023 20-22-000-525500-2351

 142.80Check Total:

Vendor: 173350 Colliflower Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True

02169741 Hose Assembly  252.68 12/27/2023 10-10-000-530340-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/27/2023 - 10:38 AM) Page 1
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 252.68Check Total:

Vendor: 202993 Comcast Cable Communications Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

23419 Remove Cable Lines  820.29 12/27/2023 94-91-873-575110-0000

 820.29Check Total:

Vendor: 200084 Cyclones Volleyball Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True

1352 Fall Classes  1,755.00 12/27/2023 20-21-000-525500-1230

 1,755.00Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: True

62657 Repair Alarm Sensors  573.75 12/27/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 573.75Check Total:

Vendor: 202672 Featherstone, Inc. Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

#5 FJC Renovations  733,033.36 12/27/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

 733,033.36Check Total:

Vendor: 202412 Identity Graphics, LLC Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

1082 Menu Sign  140.00 12/27/2023 20-30-500-530095-0000

 140.00Check Total:

Vendor: 142480 Invex Design Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

2321 Web Development Project  12,750.00 12/27/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

 12,750.00Check Total:

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: True

7941 Special Use Permits  875.00 12/27/2023 20-30-150-521300-0000

 875.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True

331 Winter Classes  214.20 12/27/2023 20-22-000-525500-2351

 214.20Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

11/20-12/4/2023 Gas  253.93 12/27/2023 10-00-000-570200-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/27/2023 - 10:38 AM) Page 2
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11/20-12/4/2023 Gas  92.90 12/27/2023 94-91-873-575110-0000

 346.83Check Total:

Vendor: 202992 Ohio Elite Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  2,950.00 12/27/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 2,950.00Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True

1053952 CO2  31.80 12/27/2023 20-30-500-521600-0000

 31.80Check Total:

Vendor: 200670 The Sweet Girls Desserts, LLC Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: True

1293 Birthday Party Supplies  72.00 12/27/2023 20-30-100-530170-0000

1293 Football Recognition  425.00 12/27/2023 20-21-000-535500-1161

 497.00Check Total:

Vendor: 184207 TK Elevator Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

5002323889 Elevator Repairs  1,592.50 12/27/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 1,592.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200963 T-Mobile Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

AED Monitoring 11/12-12/11/2023  35.60 12/27/2023 10-00-000-585815-0000

 35.60Check Total:

Vendor: 202570 Trace Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

86975898-0005 Video Recording  6,199.98 12/27/2023 20-21-000-525500-1123

 6,199.98Check Total:

Vendor: 185380 TYCO Integrated Security Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

39621728 1/1-3/31/2024 Service  255.00 12/27/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000

 255.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200675 Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Permit Clay Court Permit Fee  220.00 12/27/2023 94-90-865-575110-0000

 220.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/27/2023 - 10:38 AM) Page 3
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Vendor: 199401 Wight Construction Services, Inc. Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: True

#5 Ackerman Renovations  717,727.27 12/27/2023 94-91-805-575180-0000

 717,727.27Check Total:

Vendor: 197710 Young Rembrandts Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

2191 Fall Classes  1,125.00 12/27/2023 20-22-000-525500-2315

2192 Winter Classes  1,000.00 12/27/2023 20-22-000-525500-2315

 2,125.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 1,500,642.48

 23
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Accounts Payable

Batch: 00008.12.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

10/16-12/14/2023 Gas  153.48 12/20/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

 153.48Check Total:

Vendor: 200675 Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Permit Clay Court Permit Fee  1,120.00 12/20/2023 94-90-865-575110-0000

 1,120.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 1,273.48

 2

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/20/2023 -  8:03 AM) Page 1
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 
Special Meeting Minutes  

December 19, 2023 
185 Spring Avenue 

 
I. Call to Order 
President Stortz called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m. 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Crickmore, Ward, Durham, and 
President Stortz. Commissioner Cornell arrived at 7:09 p.m. and Commissioner Nephew arrived 
at 7:23 p.m. Commissioner Weber was absent. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Crickmore, Ward, Durham, and President Stortz. 

             Nay: None 
          Motion Carried. 
 
Staff members present were Executive Director Dave Thommes, Deputy Executive Director 
Cinquegrani, Director of Planning and Natural Resources Troia, Director of Recreation & Facilities 
Lim, Human Resources and Risk Manager Lynn Wiltfong and Board Secretary & Directors’ 
Assistant Dikker. 
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
President Stortz led the pledge of allegiance. 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
President Stortz stated that agenda items VIII, IX, and XI will be moved to later in the agenda 
following the other agenda items.  
 
V. Recognition-BGYFL Super Bowl Champions 
President Stortz read the memo from the Board Packet and Congratulated the Glen Ellyn Golden 
Eagles JV Gold and Varsity Silver Green football teams for winning BGYFL Super Bowl 
Championships this season. Following, the Park Board presented the teams with cookies and 
extended their gratefulness to the coaches, volunteers, parents, and families who freely give of 
their time and talents to help support the players and the Golden Eagles program. Commissioner 
Stortz also thanked Superintendent of Athletics, Clint Babicz, who was in attendance for his 
dedication to the program. 
 
VI. Public Participation 
None. 
 
VII.       Consent Agenda  
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Commissioner Ward moved, seconded by Commissioner Crickmore, to approve the Consent 
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $2,383,277.24 and minutes from the November 
14, 2023, Regular Meeting and the November 15, 2023, Special Meeting. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Ward, Crickmore, Cornell, Durham, and President Stortz. 

             Nay: None 
          Motion Carried. 
 
X.   Personnel Policy Updates 
Deputy Executive Director Cinquegrani introduced the proposed updates to Section 4.00, 
Employment Policies and Procedures, of the Park District’s Personnel Policy manual. Cinquegrani 
explained that many of the policies simply have updated language due to a clarification in the 
law pertaining to characteristics of race or neutralizing gender. A couple of policies have been 
combined and/or removed and there are four (4) new policies as recommended by PDRMA; 
Criminal Convictions Policy, Orientation Policy, Children in the Workplace, and 
Telecommuting/Remote Work Policy. Cinquegrani stated that Lynn Wiltfong, Human Resources 
and Risk Manager, was present to address any questions or concerns. 
 
Executive Director Thommes stated that per Section 4.16, Outside Employment, staff may be 
bringing a written Resolution before the Board in January as there may be a possibility of a full-
time staff member potentially working with an outside vendor in a coaching position and while 
this does not follow under the proposed policy changes the Resolution would allow for an 
exemption, particularly in this unique position.  Staff discussed with the Park Board and will 
address that come January.  
 